CEM-6220 (NEW 05/2019)

	AMR F ABUELHASSAN		
	14240 Remington Court		
	Fontana, CA 92336		
	(909) 262-7858		
	amrabuelhassan4drb@gmail.com		
	DATE 11/01/2021		
- C	URRENT EMPLOYMENT + - Please enter your most recent experience first		
Curre	ent Job Title Senior Resident Engineer/Construction Manager	Begin Date: 02	2/01/2010
Emp	loyer Name Southstar Engineering and Consulting, Inc.		
Dutie	es/Projects:		
+	as a Project Manager and as a Resident Engineer. Experience also includes working for the Courd Public Works as a Resident Engineer where I performed the duties of construction manager on m tenure, as Resident Engineer at the County of San Bernardino Department of Public Works, I del construction project in the County's history, Ft. Irwin Road Widening and Rehabilitation Project been the Resident Engineer on many projects. I have supervised the delivery of approximately \$ public works construction capital improvements. To name a few, I-15/Cajalco Interchange, I-10, Alamos OC, I-215 Widening South Segment in Murrieta, CA, Pearblossom Highway Rehabilitat Interchange Improvements. All these projects that were delivered under my supervision, included were managed and resolved using the applicable Caltrans Standard Specifications at the time of t	any successful projective ivered the largest tradition of the largest tradition of the past two of 200 Million in heav /Jefferson Interchan ion Project and SR- d many RFIs and Po	ects. During my ansportation decades, I have y highway and ge, I-15/Los 60/Archibald
Job ⁻	NGOING CONSULTING SERVICES + - Please enter your most recent experience first Title Senior Resident Engineer	Begin Date: 07	//01/2017
Emp	loyer Name Southstar Engineering and Consulting, Inc.	Ũ	
Dutie	es/Projects:		
- 1	Cajalco/I-15 Interchange Improvement Project, Corona, California Mr. Abuelhassan is currently serving as Construction Manager/Resident Engineer for this \$50 M reconstruct the interchange located on Interstate 15 at Cajalco Road in the City of Corona. The ir the overcrossing and ramps in order to reduce congestion and accommodate projected developmed overcrossing bridge was constructed on a new alignment north of the existing bridge. The four ex- new loop ramp was constructed, for a total of five new and modified ramps. Mr. Abuelhassan is a construction activities and contract administration along with performing all schedule preparation potential claims and all issue resolution. The Project is currently 100% complete and is in Plant F completion by June 2023.	nprovements increasent and growth in the ent and growth in the kisting ramps were r responsible for over n, review, and task a	sed the capacity of e area. A six-lane ealigned and one seeing all malysis, all
+			
PAS	TWORK EXPERIENCE + - Please enter your most recent experience first		
Job ⁻	Title Senior Resident Engineer		
Emp	loyer Name Southstar Engineering and Consulting, Inc.		
From	n: 01/03/2011 To: 11/01/2021		
	Duties/Projects	Begin Date	End Date
1	Resident Engineer, SR-60/Archibald Interchange Improvements	03/01/2020	07/31/2021
2	Resident Engineer, I-15/Cajalco Interchange Improvements	09/01/2017	06/30/2023
3	Resident Engineer, I-15/Los Alamos Overcrossing Improvements	07/01/2013	12/31/2014

ADA Notice For individuals with sensory disabilities, this document is available in alternate formats. For alternate format information, contact the Forms Management Unit at (916) 445-1233, TTY 711, or write to Records and Forms Management, 1120 N Street, MS-89, Sacramento, CA 95814.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA • DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISPUTE RESOLUTION BOARD (DRB) MEMBER / DISPUTE RESOLUTION ADVISOR (DRA) RESUME

CEM-6220 (NEW 05/2019)

4	Resident Engineer, I-215 South Segment Widening, Murrieta	01/03/2011	12/31/2012
5	Resident Engineer, Fort Irwin Road Widening and Safety Improvements	01/03/2006	07/31/2007
6	Resident Engineer, Pearblossom Highway Rehabilitation Project	07/01/2019	04/30/2021

+ -

LICENSES

	License Title License Number		Issued By	Issue Date	Expiration Date	
1	Professional Engineer	C57817	State of California	02/20/1998	06/30/2022	

+ -

CERTIFICATES

	Certificate Title	Certificate Number	Issued By	Issue Date	Expiration Date
1					
+ -			L		

EDUCATION

	Diploma/Degree/Certificate	Course of Study	University/College	Date Completed	Dates Attended (If diploma not awarded)
1	Master of Science	Civil Engineering	Cal State Fullerton	06/18/1997	-
2	Bachelor of Science	Civil Engineering	Cal Poly Pomona	06/18/1991	-
	1				

+ -

DRB/DRA TRAINING ATTENDED

	Training Title	Training Provider	Date(s) Attended	
1	Caltrans DRB/DRA Candidate Workshop	Dispute Resolution Board Foundation	10/19/2021 - 10/21/2021	

+ -

PROFESSIONAL AFFILIATIONS

	Title	Organization Name	Your Role/Organization Description	Affiliation Dates
1				-

+ -

ONGOING ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION EXPERIENCE Please enter your experience in chronological order

	Project Name (Caltrans EA)	Contract \$ Amount	Administrating Agency	Contractor	Start and End (estimated) Dates	DRB	r Role DRB Chair/DRA
- 1					-		

+

COMPLETED ALTERNATIVE DISPUTE RESOLUTION EXPERIENCE

			Δαορογ			You	r Role
	Project Name (Caltrans EA)	Contract \$ Amount	Agency Administered	Contractor	Start and End Dates	DRB	DRB
			Auministered			Member	Chair/DRA
1	I-15/Cajalco (08-0J6104)	\$50,000,000.00	City of Corona	Riverside	09/01/2017 - 11/01/2017		
1	1-15/Cajaico (08-050104)	\$30,000,000.00	City of Corolla	Construction	09/01/2017 - 11/01/2017		
2	SR-60/Archibald (08-1F2604)	\$15,000,000.00	SPCTA	Granite	03/01/2020 - 07/31/2021		
2	SK-00/Alcinbald (08-1F2004)	\$13,000,000.00	SDCTA	Construction	03/01/2020 - 07/31/2021		
2	Deerblosson Highway Dabab	\$15,000,000,00	City of Palmdale	Granite	07/01/2019 - 11/01/2017		
3	Pearblossom Highway Rehab	\$13,000,000.00	City of Pallidate	Construction	07/01/2019 - 11/01/2017		

STATE OF CALIFORNIA • DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DISPUTE RESOLUTION BOARD (DRB) MEMBER / DISPUTE RESOLUTION ADVISOR (DRA) RESUME

CEM-6220 (NEW 05/2019)

4	I-10/Jefferson (08-475204)	\$50,000,000.00	Riverside County Transportation Department	Riverside Construction	03/01/2015 - 11/01/2017	
+ -						

CERTIFICATION AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

By checking this box, I certify that the information in this form is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

- By checking this box, I acknowledge that I will uphold the Dispute Resolution Board Foundation (DRBF) Canons (1) Disclosure, (2) Conflicts of Interest, (3) Confidentiality, (4) Board Conduct and Communication, and (5) Board Procedures as described in Section I, "Description of Work," of the DRB or DRA Agreements.
- By checking this box, I understand that either the Department or the Contractor may replace me as described in Section VII, "Replacement of DRB Member," or "Replacement of DRA," including for failure to uphold the DRBF Canons as specifically set forth in Section I, "Description of Work," of the DRB or DRA Agreements, respectively.

SIGNATURE

DATE Nov 1, 2021